The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2020/338

Honoring the public service of Roland Esquivias, Mayor and Councilmember of Hercules

Whereas, Roland Esquivias was first elected to the Hercules City Council in 2016 and served as Mayor in 2020; and

Whereas, during his tenure on the Hercules City Council, Roland Esquivias served as Hercules's delegate to West County Mayors and Supervisors Association, the Contra Costa Mayors Conference, and the Water Emergency Transportation Authority; and

Whereas, Roland Esquivias also served on the Hercules Finance Commission and the Economic Development Subcommittee; and

Whereas, Roland Esquivias's many contributions included the completion of the Wastewater Treatment Plant, successfully navigating the COVID-19 Pandemic while keeping Hercules City Hall open to the public, the development of the City's first Hazard Mitigation Plan and General Plan Safety Element, and completing the first phase of the Bayfront project; and

Whereas, Roland Esquivias was also supportive of local organizations and community events such as the Friends of the Hercules Library and the Hercules Library Foundation, Hercules July 4th, Hercules Trunk or Treat, Hercules Holiday Tree Lighting, Social Bite, and the Senior Center Pancake Breakfast; and Now therefore be it resolved, that the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors recognizes Roland Esquivias for his years of service and applauds his dedication to volunteerism in improving our community.

CANDACE ANDERSEN Chair, District II Supervisor

JOHN GIOIA District I Supervisor

KAREN MITCHOFF District IV Supervisor **DIANE BURGIS** District III Supervisor

FEDERAL D. GLOVER District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: December 15, 2020

David J. Twa,

By: _____, Deputy